

No. 22-451

---

In the  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

LOPER BRIGHT ENTERPRISES, et al.,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

GINA RAIMONDO, in her official capacity as Secretary  
of Commerce, et al.,  
*Respondents.*

---

**On Writ of Certiorari to the United States Court of  
Appeals for the District of Columbia Circuit**

---

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* AMERICAN FREE  
ENTERPRISE CHAMBER OF COMMERCE  
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

---

WILLIAM P. BARR  
TORRIDON LAW  
PLLC  
1750 Tysons Blvd.  
Suite 1800  
Tysons, VA 22102

BRIAN A. KULP  
DECHERT LLP  
Cira Centre  
2929 Arch Street  
Philadelphia, PA 19104

STEVEN A. ENGEL  
*Counsel of Record*  
MICHAEL H. MCGINLEY  
JUSTIN W. AIMONETTI  
DECHERT LLP  
1900 K Street, NW  
Washington, DC 20006  
(202) 261-3369  
steven.engel@dechert.com

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*

July 24, 2023

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... ii

INTEREST OF *AMICUS CURIAE*..... 1

INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF  
ARGUMENT..... 2

ARGUMENT..... 6

I. The Court Should Abandon *Chevron*  
Deference Because It Is Egregiously Wrong  
And Deeply Damaging To The Rule Of Law..... 6

    A. *Chevron* Deference Defies The Separation  
        of Powers..... 7

    B. *Chevron* Deference Violates Due Process... 12

    C. *Chevron* Deference Flouts The APA’s Text. 14

II. The Traditional *Stare Decisis* Factors Cannot  
Save *Chevron* Deference. .... 19

    A. *Chevron* Deference Undermines Reliance  
        Interests..... 20

    B. *Chevron* Deference Has Proven  
        Unworkable And Has Produced Absurd  
        Results..... 22

    C. The Experience In States That Have  
        Repudiated Similar Deference Doctrines  
        Confirms That There Is No Good Reason  
        To Preserve *Chevron*’s Unlawful Regime. . 27

CONCLUSION ..... 32

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Agostini v. Felton</i> , 521 U.S. 203 (1997).....	21
<i>Allen v. Milligan</i> , 143 S. Ct. 1487 (2023).....	5
<i>Am. Hosp. Ass’n v. Azar</i> , 967 F.3d 818 (D.C. Cir. 2020).....	23
<i>Am. Hosp. Ass’n v. Becerra</i> , 142 S. Ct. 1896 (2022).....	4, 23, 24
<i>Aposhian v. Wilkinson</i> , 989 F.3d 890 (10th Cir. 2021).....	24
<i>Arangure v. Whitaker</i> , 911 F.3d 333 (6th Cir. 2018).....	19
<i>Baldwin v. United States</i> , 140 S. Ct. 690 (2020).....	15, 19
<i>Becerra v. Empire Health Found.</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2354 (2022).....	4, 23
<i>Biden v. Nebraska</i> , 143 S. Ct. 2355 (2023).....	11
<i>Buffington v. McDonough</i> , 143 S. Ct. 14 (2022).....	13
<i>Burnet v. Chicago Portrait Co.</i> , 285 U.S. 1 (1932).....	8
<i>Cargill v. Garland</i> , 57 F.4th 447 (5th Cir. 2023).....	24

<i>Catskill Mountains Chapter of Trout Unlimited, Inc. v. City of New York</i> , 273 F.3d 481 (2d Cir. 2001) .....	26
<i>Catskill Mountains Chapter of Trout Unlimited, Inc. v. EPA</i> , 846 F.3d 492 (2d Cir. 2017) .....	26
<i>Chevron U.S.A. Inc. v. Nat. Res. Def. Council</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	2, 9, 10, 11, 16, 18, 19
<i>Chicago, Milwaukee &amp; St. Paul Rwy. Co. v. McCaull-Dinsmore Co.</i> , 253 U.S. 97 (1920).....	8
<i>City of Arlington v. FCC</i> , 569 U.S. 290 (2013).....	18
<i>In re Complaint of Rovas Against SBC Mich.</i> , 754 N.W.2d 259 (Mich. 2008) .....	30
<i>Concrete Pipe &amp; Prods. v. Constr. Laborers Pension Tr.</i> , 508 U.S. 602 (1993).....	14
<i>Connally v. Gen. Constr. Co.</i> , 269 U.S. 385 (1926).....	13
<i>Decatur v. Paulding</i> , 39 U.S. (14 Pet.) 497 (1840).....	8
<i>Dep't of Transp. v. Ass'n of Am. R.Rs.</i> , 575 U.S. 43 (2015).....	17, 18
<i>Dobbs v. Jackson Women's Health Org.</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2228 (2022).....	5, 6, 19
<i>Douglas v. Ad Astra Info. Sys., L.L.C.</i> , 293 P.3d 723 (Kan. 2013) .....	30

<i>E. Shore Nat. Gas Co. v. Del. Pub. Serv. Comm’n</i> , 637 A.2d 10 (Del. 1994) .....	29
<i>Empire Health Found. for Valley Hosp. Med. Ctr.</i> <i>v. Becerra</i> , 958 F.3d 873 (9th Cir. 2020).....	23
<i>Epic Sys. Corp. v. Lewis</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1612 (2018).....	16
<i>Fletcher v. Peck</i> , 10 U.S. (6 Cranch) 87 (1810) .....	11
<i>Free Enter. Fund v. Pub. Co. Accounting</i> <i>Oversight Bd.</i> , 561 U.S. 477 (2010).....	14
<i>Guedes v. Bureau of Alcohol, Tobacco, Firearms</i> <i>&amp; Explosives</i> , 140 S. Ct. 789 (2020).....	13, 20
<i>Gundy v. United States</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2116 (2019).....	17, 18
<i>Gutierrez-Brizuela v. Lynch</i> , 834 F.3d 1142 (10th Cir. 2016) .....	4, 10, 12, 13, 16, 19, 21
<i>Harnischfeger Corp. v. Lab. &amp; Indus. Rev.</i> <i>Comm’n</i> , 539 N.W.2d 98 (Wis. 1995) .....	28
<i>Henson v. Santander Consumer USA Inc.</i> , 582 U.S. 79 (2017).....	17
<i>Hughes Gen. Contractors, Inc. v. Utah Labor</i> <i>Comm’n</i> , 322 P.3d 712 (Utah 2014).....	31

<i>INS v. Chadha</i> , 462 U.S. 919 (1983).....	11
<i>King v. Burwell</i> , 576 U.S. 473 (2015).....	25
<i>King v. Miss. Military Dep't</i> , 245 So. 3d 404 (Miss. 2018).....	29
<i>Kisor v. Wilkie</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2400 (2019).....	8, 12, 17
<i>Mallory v. Norfolk S. Rwy. Co.</i> , 143 S. Ct. 2028 (2023).....	4, 27
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. (1 Cranch) 137 (1803) .....	2, 7, 31
<i>Mexican Gulf Fishing Co. v. U.S. Dep't of Commerce</i> , 60 F.4th 956 (5th Cir. 2023) .....	24
<i>Miss. Methodist Hosp. &amp; Rehab. Ctr., Inc. v. Miss. Div. of Medicaid</i> , 21 So.3d 600 (Miss. 2009).....	29
<i>In re Murchison</i> , 349 U.S. 133 (1955).....	14
<i>Myers v. Yamato Kogyo Co.</i> , 597 S.W.3d 613 (Ark. 2020).....	31
<i>Nat'l Bank v. Whitney</i> , 103 U.S. 99 (1880).....	21
<i>Nat'l Cable &amp; Telecomms. Ass'n v. Brand X Internet Servs.</i> , 545 U.S. 967 (2005).....	20
<i>Nieto v. Clark's Market, Inc.</i> , 488 P.3d 1140 (Colo. 2021) .....	30

<i>Payne v. Tennessee</i> , 501 U.S. 808 (1991).....	20, 21
<i>Pearson v. Callahan</i> , 555 U.S. 223 (2009).....	4, 5
<i>Pereira v. Sessions</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2105 (2018).....	22
<i>Perez v. Mortg. Bankers Ass’n</i> , 575 U.S. 92 (2015).....	7, 8, 10
<i>Plaut v. Spendthrift Farm</i> , 514 U.S. 211 (1995).....	8
<i>Pub. Water Supply Co. v. DiPasquale</i> , 735 A.2d 378 (Del. 1999) .....	29
<i>Ex parte Randolph</i> , 20 F. Cas. 242 (C.C. Va. 1833).....	9
<i>Rodriguez de Quijas v. Shearson/Am. Express</i> , <i>Inc.</i> , 490 U.S. 477 (1989) .....	4
<i>Seila Law LLC v. CFPB</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2183 (2020).....	12
<i>South Dakota v. Wayfair, Inc.</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2080 (2018).....	22
<i>Tetra Tech EC, Inc. v. Wisc. Dep’t of Revenue</i> , 914 N.W.2d 21 (Wis. 2018) .....	28
<i>TWISM Enters., L.L.C. v. State Bd. of</i> <i>Registration for Prof. Eng’rs and Surveyors</i> , ___ N.E.3d ___, 2022 WL 17981386 (Ohio Dec. 29, 2022).....	30
<i>United States v. Davis</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2319 (2019).....	13

<i>United States v. Dickson</i> , 40 U.S. (15 Pet.) 141 (1840).....	2, 8, 9
<i>United States v. Hatter</i> , 532 U.S. 557 (2001).....	8
<i>United States v. Havis</i> , 907 F.3d 439 (6th Cir. 2018).....	14
<i>United States v. Mead Corp.</i> , 533 U.S. 218 (2001).....	6, 25
<i>United States v. Nixon</i> , 418 U.S. 683 (1974).....	9
<i>United States v. Turkette</i> , 452 U.S. 576 (1981).....	22
<i>Whitman v. Am. Trucking Ass'ns</i> , 531 U.S. 457 (2001).....	11
<i>Williams v. Pennsylvania</i> , 579 U.S. 1 (2016).....	14
<b>Constitution and Statutes</b>	
U.S. Const. art. I, § 1 .....	7, 11
U.S. Const. art. I, § 7, cl. 2 .....	11
U.S. Const. art. II, § 3 .....	7
U.S. Const. art. III, § 1 .....	7, 9
U.S. Const. art. III, § 2 .....	10
5 U.S.C. § 706 .....	3, 14, 17, 19
5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(A) .....	15
5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(C) .....	15
5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(E) .....	3, 15

16 U.S.C. § 1853 .....	25
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
Aditya Bamzai, <i>The Origins of Judicial Deference to Executive Interpretation</i> , 126 Yale L.J. 908 (2017).....	10, 15
Kent Barnett & Christopher J. Walker, <i>Chevron in the Circuit Courts</i> , 116 Mich. L. Rev. 1 (2017) .....	24
David J. Barron & Elena Kagan, <i>Chevron’s Nondelegation Doctrine</i> , 2001 Sup. Ct. Rev. 201.....	16, 17
Jack M. Beermann, <i>End the Failed Chevron Experiment Now: How Chevron Has Failed and Why it Can and Should Be Overruled</i> , 42 Conn. L. Rev. 779 (2010) .....	5
Stephen Breyer, <i>Judicial Review of Questions of Law and Policy</i> , 38 Admin. L. Rev. 363 (1986).....	9
Bureau of Economic Analysis, <i>Gross Domestic Product by State and Personal Income by State, Year 2022</i> , <a href="https://bit.ly/3D4Lujl">bit.ly/3D4Lujl</a> .....	28
Delaware Secretary of State Jeffrey W. Bullock, <i>Delaware Division of Corporations: 2022 Annual Report</i> , <a href="https://bit.ly/3XYQEHR">bit.ly/3XYQEHR</a> .....	27
John Dickinson, <i>Administrative Procedure Act: Scope and Grounds of Broadened Judicial Review</i> , 33 ABA J. 434 (1947) .....	15
Cynthia R. Farina, <i>Statutory Interpretation and the Balance of Power in the Administrative State</i> , 89 Colum. L. Rev. 452 (1989).....	16

Abbe R. Gluck & Lisa Schultz Bressman, <i>Statutory Interpretation from the Inside—An Empirical Study of Congressional Drafting, Delegation, and the Canons: Part I</i> , 65 <i>Stan. L. Rev.</i> 901 (2013) .....	16
Philip Hamburger, <i>Chevron Bias</i> , 84 <i>Geo. Wash. L. Rev.</i> 1187 (2016) .....	14
Philip Hamburger, <i>Is Administrative Law Unlawful?</i> (2014) .....	9
Elena Kagan, <i>Presidential Administration</i> , 114 <i>Harv. L. Rev.</i> 2245 (2001).....	18
Brett M. Kavanaugh, <i>Fixing Statutory Interpretation</i> , 129 <i>Harv. L. Rev.</i> 2118 (2016).....	4, 6, 18, 19, 22
Raymond M. Kethledge, <i>Ambiguities and Agency Cases: Reflections After (Almost) Ten Years on the Bench</i> , 70 <i>Vand. L. Rev. En Banc</i> 315 (2017).....	22
<i>Leading Case: American Hospital Ass’n v. Becerra</i> , 136 <i>Harv. L. Rev.</i> 480 (2022).....	23, 24
Daniel Ortner, <i>The End of Deference: How States (and Territories and Tribes) Are Leading a (Sometimes Quiet) Revolution Against Administrative Deference Doctrines</i> (2020), <a href="https://bit.ly/3NgTaoB">https://bit.ly/3NgTaoB</a> .....	31
Richard J. Pierce, Jr., <i>The Combination of Chevron and Political Polarity Has Awful Effects</i> , 70 <i>Duke L.J. Online</i> 91 (2021) .....	21
Antonin Scalia, <i>A Matter of Interpretation: Federal Courts and the Federal System</i> (1997) ....	17

Jeffrey S. Sutton, <i>Who Decides?: States as Laboratories of Constitutional Experimentation</i> (2022).....	27
The Federalist No. 10 (James Madison).....	14
The Federalist No. 22 (Alexander Hamilton).....	10
The Federalist No. 37 (James Madison).....	10
The Federalist No. 47 (James Madison).....	2, 12
The Federalist No. 51 (James Madison).....	7
The Federalist No. 62 (James Madison).....	12
The Federalist No. 75 (Alexander Hamilton).....	11
The Federalist No. 78 (Alexander Hamilton)....	3, 7, 8
The Federalist No. 81 (Alexander Hamilton).....	8
Tr. of Oral Arg., <i>Jones v. Hendrix</i> , 599 U.S. ____ (2023) (No. 21-857) (Gorsuch, J.) .....	21
United States Census Bureau, 2020 Census: Percent Change in Resident Population for the 50 States, the District of Columbia, and Puerto Rico: 2010 to 2020, <a href="https://bit.ly/3Dph9wo">bit.ly/3Dph9wo</a> .....	27
